October 04, 2021

Commissioners Court Harris County, Texas

**RE:** Job No. 210217

Members of Commissioners Court:

Please approve the following award on the basis of lowest bid meeting specifications and subject to applicable bond(s) to be received from the vendor(s):

**Description:** Drainage Improvements along Louetta Road from Spring Cypress Road to Senger

Gully for Harris County Precinct 4

**Bid(s) Received:** Seven (7) on August 09, 2021 (see attached)

**Vendor(s):** Main Lane Industries, Ltd.

**Amount:** \$996,643

**Evaluated By:** • Harris County Purchasing • Office of the County Engineer

• Precinct 4

Purchase order(s) will be issued upon Commissioners Court approval.

Sincerely,

DeWight Dopslauf Purchasing Agent

Dehlsto Poper

JAA

Attachment(s) cc: Vendor(s)

		Specialty Construction TX, LLC <sup>2</sup>		Main Lane Industries, Ltd. <sup>1</sup>		Millis Equipment LLC		AR TURNKEE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC		Salem group dba complete concrete		TLC Construction Contract Services		Conrad Construction Co., LTD		
Item Description	UOM	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1 PROJECT SIGN	EA	2	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$967	\$1,934.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,429.00	\$2,858.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
2 REMOVE AND DISPOSE CONCRETE PAD AND WINGWALLS	EA	- 1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,287.00	\$2,287.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,078.00	\$1,078.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
3 REMOVE AND DISPOSE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	EA	3	\$1,750.00	\$5,250.00	\$1,300.00	\$3,900.00	\$1,008.00	\$3,024.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,677.00	\$8,031.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00
4 EXCAVATION FOR DRAINAGE FACILITIES & OFF-SITE DISPOSAL	CY	1061	\$14.25	\$15,119.25	\$30	\$31,830.00	\$19.50	\$20,689.50	\$28	\$29,708.00	\$30	\$31,830.00	\$32	\$33,952.00	\$25	\$26,525.00
5 STRUCTURAL EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL	CY	1315	\$14.25	\$18,738.75	\$1	\$1,315.00	\$10.75	\$14,136.25	\$12	\$15,780.00	\$10	\$13,150.00	\$45	\$59,175.00	\$25	\$32,875.00
6 TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM	LF	1105	\$10	\$11,050.00	\$1	\$1,105.00	\$13	\$14,365.00	\$20	\$22,100.00	\$3	\$3,315.00	\$1	\$1,105.00	\$5	\$5,525.00
7 REMOVE AND DISPOSE 24" RCP	LF	198	\$15	\$2,970.00	\$30	\$5,940.00	\$16.25	\$3,217.50	\$25	\$4,950.00	\$20	\$3,960.00	\$32	\$6,336.00	\$20	\$3,960.00
8 REMOVE AND DISPOSE 36" RCP	LF	62	\$25	\$1,550.00	\$60	\$3,720.00	\$18.75	\$1,162.50	\$30	\$1,860.00	\$20	\$1,240.00	\$36	\$2,232.00	\$45	\$2,790.00
9 REMOVE AND DISPOSE 36" CGMP	LF	59	\$35	\$2,065.00	\$50	\$2,950.00	\$21.75	\$1,283.25	\$30	\$1,770.00	\$20	\$1,180.00	\$30	\$1,770.00	\$50	\$2,950.00
10 REMOVE AND DISPOSE MANHOLE	EA	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$642.50	\$642.50	\$500	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$896	\$896.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
11 CONCRETE OVERFLOW/EXTREME EVENT SWALE	SY	16	\$150	\$2,400.00	\$150	\$2,400.00	\$103	\$1,648.00	\$121	\$1,936.00	\$20	\$320.00	\$213	\$3,408.00	\$325	\$5,200.00
12 6" REINFORCED CONCRETE SLOPE PAVING	SY	52	\$120	\$6,240.00	\$250	\$13,000.00	\$263.50	\$13,702.00	\$225	\$11,700.00	\$100	\$5,200.00	\$146	\$7,592.00	\$225	\$11,700.00
13 RIPRAP, GRADATION NO. 1	SY	52	\$90	\$4,680.00	\$160	\$8,320.00	\$109	\$5,668.00	\$221	\$11,492.00	\$100	\$5,200.00	\$117	\$6,084.00	\$160	\$8,320.00
14 CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS	SY	203	\$120	\$24,360.00	\$140	\$28,420.00	\$83.75	\$17,001.25	\$105	\$21,315.00	\$60	\$12,180.00	\$133	\$26,999.00	\$125	\$25,375.00
15 CONCRETE CAP FOR 7' X 3' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT	EA	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$967	\$967.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,817.00	\$3,817.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
16 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	LF	168	\$75	\$12,600.00	\$160	\$26,880.00	\$116.50	\$19,572.00	\$121	\$20,328.00	\$80	\$13,440.00	\$112	\$18,816.00	\$150	\$25,200.00
17 36" CORRUGATED METAL PIPE	LF	198	\$100	\$19,800.00	\$130	\$25,740.00	\$134	\$26,532.00	\$201	\$39,798.00	\$120	\$23,760.00	\$148	\$29,304.00	\$185	\$36,630.00
18 8' X 8' JUNCTION BOX INCLUDING CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING 24" RCP AND 2-30" RCP	EA	1	\$16,300.00	\$16,300.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$38,100.00	\$38,100.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$31,356.00	\$31,356.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
19 12' X 4' JUNCTION BOX	EA	1	\$16,800.00	\$16,800.00	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$21,050.00	\$21,050.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$23,813.00	\$23,813.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
20 TY "A" MODIFIED INLET	EA	10	\$2,850.00	\$28,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$1,991.00	\$19,910.00	\$3,800.00	\$38,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$2,453.00	\$24,530.00	\$4,150.00	\$41,500.00
21 7' X 3' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX SEWERS	LF	1105	\$530	\$585,650.00	\$590	\$651,950.00	\$664.50	\$734,272.50	\$625	\$690,625.00	\$800	\$884,000.00	\$684	\$755,820.00	\$770	\$850,850.00
22 SAFETY END TREATMENT (TY II 24")	EA	8	\$1,435.00	\$11,480.00	\$2,300.00	\$18,400.00	\$1,067.00	\$8,536.00	\$5,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$2,291.00	\$18,328.00	\$3,500.00	\$28,000.00
23 TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN	МО	2	\$1,285.00	\$2,570.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,801.00	\$13,602.00	\$11,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$45,550.00	\$91,100.00	\$22,500.00	\$45,000.00
24 SODDING ALONG DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION	SY	74	\$40	\$2,960.00	\$5	\$370.00	\$13	\$962.00	S8	\$592.00	\$10	\$740.00	\$7	\$518.00	\$20	\$1,480.00
25 HYDRO-MULCH SEEDING	AC	1	\$2,359.00	\$2,359.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,934.00	\$1,934.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,480.00	\$4,480.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00
26 REINFORCED FILTER FABRIC FENCE	LF	1170	\$2.75	\$3,217.50	\$2.75	\$3,217.50	\$1.90	\$2,223.00	\$2	\$2,340.00	\$4	\$4,680.00	\$3	\$3,510.00	\$3	\$3,510.00
27 INLET PROTECTION BARRIER	EA	10	\$70	\$700.00	\$80	\$800.00	\$101	\$1,010.00	\$50	\$500.00	\$100	\$1,000.00	\$121	\$1,210.00	\$125	\$1,250.00
28 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ACCESS	SY	83	\$43.25	\$3,589.75	\$75	\$6,225.00	\$23.25	\$1,929.75	\$20	\$1,660.00	\$25	\$2,075.00	\$34	\$2,822.00	\$35	\$2,905.00
29 CONCRETE TRUCK WASHOUT STRUCTURES	LS	1	\$750	\$750.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,741.00	\$1,741.00	\$500	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$929	\$929.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
30 ROCK FILTER DAM TY 2	LF	48	\$50	\$2,400.00	\$140	\$6,720.00	\$58	\$2,784.00	\$15	\$720.00	\$100	\$4,800.00	\$121	\$5,808.00	\$50	\$2,400.00
31 SWPPP INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE (Firm Bid - \$3,000.)	мо	2	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00
32 BORROW (MIN. BID \$12/CY)	CY	100	\$12	\$1,200.00	\$12	\$1,200.00	\$25.75	\$2,575.00	\$12	\$1,200.00	\$12	\$1,200.00	\$12	\$1,200.00	\$12	\$1,200.00
33 CONCRETE COLLAR	EA	1	\$800	\$800.00	\$800	\$800.00	\$1,580.00	\$1,580.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,817.00	\$3,817.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
34 OFF-DUTY UNIFORMED PEACE OFFICER - AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER (MIN. BID \$45/HR)	HR	20	\$100	\$2,000.00	\$52	\$1,040.00	\$71	\$1,420.00	\$45	\$900.00	\$45	\$900.00	\$45	\$900.00	\$45	\$900.00
GRAND TOTAL				\$824,499.25	I	\$996,642.50	I	\$1,007,461,00	I	\$1,037,274.00		\$1,124,170.00		\$1,189,594.00	l l	\$1,295,795.00
Award Recommendation Lowest Bid Meeting Specifications	-		•	Som is 1771hi	•	US S COLUMN TO THE SECOND	•	\$1,007,101.00	•	91,007,127,100	•	511221170100	•	ψειτουτου-100		
<sup>2</sup> Non-responsive Bid - Did Not Meet MWBE Utilization Goals Per Specifications																